on profit and net assets if there were to be a 20% movement in overall share prices, which might in part be caused by changes in interest
rate levels. However, it is not considered possible to evaluate separately the impact of changes in interest rates upon the value of the
Company’s portfolios of investments in small, unquoted companies.

The sensitivity analysis below assumes that each of these sub categories of investments (shares, preference shares and loan stocks) held
by the Company produces a movement overall of 20%, and that the actual portfolio of investments held by the Company is perfectly
correlated to this overall movement in share prices. However, shareholders should note that this level of correlation is unlikely to be the
case in reality, particularly in the case of the loan stock instruments. This is because loan stock instruments would not share in the impact
of any increase in share prices to the same extent as the equity instruments, as the returns are set by reference to interest rates and
premiums agreed at the time of initial investment. Similarly, where share prices are falling, the equity instrument could fall in value before
the loan stock instrument. It is not considered practical to assess the sensitivity of the loan stock instruments to market price risk in
isolation.

The Income & Growth VCT plc Report & Accounts 2015 70

Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 30 September 2015
 2015 2014
 Profit and Profit and
 net assets net assets
 £ £

If overall share prices increased/(decreased)
by 20% (2014: 20%), with all other variables
held constant – increase/(decrease) 8,814,330 / (8,814,330) 7,965,040 / (7,965,040)

Increase/(decrease) in earnings, and net asset
value, per share (in pence) 12.47p / (12.47)p 13.17p / (13.17)p

The impact of a change of 20% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of volatility observed both on a
historical basis and market expectations for future movement. The range in equity prices is considered reasonable given the historic
changes that have been observed.

Cash flow interest rate risk
The Company’s fixed and floating rate interest securities, its equity and preference equity investments and net revenue may be affected
by interest rate movements. Investments are often in relatively small businesses, which are relatively high risk investments sensitive to

[…]

Debtors   1,067,416  – – 1,067,416
Creditors   (1,129,833)  – – (1,129,833)

Total for financial instruments 20,063,625  40,759,721  14,363,799  75,187,145
Other non-financial assets 15,151  – – 15,151

Total net assets 20,078,776  40,759,721  14,363,799  75,202,296

The Income & Growth VCT plcReport & Accounts 2015 71

Floating rate cash earns interest based on LIBOR rates.

The Company’s investments in equity shares and similar instruments have been excluded from the interest rate risk profile as they have
no maturity date and would thus distort the weighted average period information.

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity
Although the Company holds investments in loan stocks that pay interest, the Board does not consider it appropriate to assess the
impact of interest rate changes in isolation upon the value of the unquoted investment portfolio, as interest rate changes are only one
factor affecting the market price movements that are discussed above under market price risk. However, as the Company has a
substantial proportion of its assets in money market funds and bank deposits, the table below shows the sensitivity of income earned to
changes in interest rates:

 2015 2014
 £ £
 Profit and Profit and
 net assets net assets

If interest rates increased/(decreased) by 1%, with all other variables held constant
  – increase/(decrease) 200,441 / (200,441) 254,215 / (254,215)

Increase/(decrease) in earnings, and net asset value, per share (in pence) 0.28p / (0.28)p 0.42p / (0.42)p

Currency risk
All assets and liabilities are denominated in sterling and therefore there is no currency risk.

The interest rate profile of the Company’s financial net assets at 30 September 2014 was:

   Financial net  Fixed rate Variable Total Weighted Average
   assets on  financial rate  average period to
   which no  assets financial  interest rate maturity
   interest paid  assets
   £ £ £ £ % (years)

Equity shares 13,275,707  – – 13,275,707
Preference shares – 48,755  – 48,755  2.9% 1.05
Loan stocks – 25,026,656  1,474,080  26,500,736  8.2% 3.19
Current investments – 6,118,055  12,796,794  18,914,849  0.5% 0.09